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(b) if so, how much amount ha.s been allocated for soil conservation in Rajasthan during the last three years ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHI.ll
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During the last three years from 1981-82 to 1983-84 an amount of Rs. 15.79
crores was provided in the State Sector for soil conservation in Rajasthan. During the same period, Central assistance to the tune of Rs. 7.52 crores was given under the following three schemes :

(i) Soil Conservation in the catchments of River Valley Projects of Chambal, Dantiwada and Mabhi ;

(i) Integrated Watershed Management in the catchments of Flood-prone river of Sahibi ; and

(iii) Social Forestry including Rural Fuel Wood Plantations in 10 districts. .

1o addition, sizeahle allocations were made for soil conservation in Rajasthan under the

Central schemes for Drought Prone Area

Programme and Desert Development

Programme,

Cotton Development in Rajasthan

3192. SHRI BHEEKHABHAI: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the total production of cotton in different parts of Rajasthan ;

(b) whether cotton growing areas in Rajasthan rcquire special assistance for boosting up the growth of the same ; and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Central and State Governments in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA): (a) Production of cotton in the principal producing districts in Rajasthan during 1983-84 is as below :

District-wise Production in Rajasthan

1983-84

District Production (000

bales of 170 kgs.

each)

Gsanganagar 473
Ajmer 17
Banswara 11
Bhilwara 29
Pali 20
Others 29
Total . 579

(b) and (c). The Government of India have been financing Cotton Development Programme in all the important cotton growing States including Rajasthan; for raising cotton production in the country, since 1950.51 onwards.

Tenements In Greater Bombay used for Liviog in Shifts

3193. SHR! ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE : Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether about 88,250 tenementsin Greater Bombay are used for living in shifts by more than one family ; and

(b) the latest figures of such tenements for the other metropolitan cities of India ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PAR-
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI MALLI-
KARJUN) : (a) and (b). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

\ Animals Slaughtered

3194. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ-
PAYEE : Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 5941 on 2 April, 1984 regarding animals slaughtered and state : -

(a) the number of cows and other milch cattle slaughtered in various States of the country during each of the last three years and the current year ;

(b) the production of beef, beef-tallow and tallow of other cattle during the same period ;

(c) whether production of beef-tallow and animal rennet and their use in this country is proposed (o be banned ; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
YOGENDRA MAKWANA) : (a) Nineteen
States having legislations on banning or restricting slaughrer of cow and its progeny do pot aliow slaughtering of cattle fit for breeding, milch and draugbt purposes. Only three states have no law to prevent cow slaughter. Five of the Union Territories have enacted laws prohibiting cow slaughter.
The remaining four UTs do not have such laws owing 10 prevailing food babits and socio-cultural traditions of the people. The number of cattle slaughtered in the country during 1981, 1982 and 1983 was estimated to
be 55,807, 93,572 and 70,501 respectively.

(b) The quantity of beef produced in the year 1981 and 1982 is to the tuae of 78 and 80 thousand M.T. respectively. Information regarding beef produced during 1983 and the current year is not available. The fat {tallow) is generally sold alongwith meat in India.
Theretore, the scope to withdraw separabie animal fat from the meat is rather limited.
As no survey bhas been conducted in the past, the quantity of tallow produced is oot available.
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(c) and (d). The scope for separation of animal tallow from meat is limited and animal rennet is not produced in the country at present.

Land Acquired by DDA for Rohinl Residentlal Scheme

3195. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state :

(a) the total land to be covered by Rohini Residential Scheme in Delhi ;

{b) whether all the l1and has been de facto acquired by Delhi Development Authority and if not, how much area still remains
10 be acquired ;

(c) whether certain land owners bave obtained stay orders from courts against DDA'’s acquisitions and if so, for how much area ; and

(d) the steps taken or proposcd to be taken 10 get the stay orders vacated and the present position in each case ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS, IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
AND IN THE DEPARTMENT OF
PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI
MALLIKARJUN) : (a) The total area to be covered in Rohini Residential Scheme is 2497.03 hectares (6127 acres).

(b) No. Approximately 850 Hectares
(2082 acres) are yet to be acquited by Delhi Administration for DDA,

(c) and (d). Yes, the residents of village Badli have filed civil writ petitions and 57
W.P. are pending in the Hon'ble High Court as well as in the Supreme Court, India.
Stay orders have been vacated in 28 writ petitions covering an area of 142 Hectares of land by the Supreme Court of ladia on
3.5 84. Possession of the land has since beco taken over and are being developed as per approved plan. Delhi Admn./DDA is taking steps to get the stay orders vacatcd from different courts in respect of the remaining cases.

